Cllr. PM Monaune 204,322 2,187 68,108 3,600 278,217
Cllr. AS Mosia 187,042 19,467 68,108 3,600 278,217
Cllr. J Oost 204,322 2,187 68,108 3,600 278,217
Cllr. TL Moloi 204,322 2,187 68,108 3,600 278,217
Cllr. NE Rakoloti 262,213 2,797 87,405 3,600 356,015
Cllr. PS Skosana 204,322 2,187 68,108 3,600 278,217
Cllr. MP Mokoena 204,322 2,157 68,108 - 274,587

4,492,219 204,015 1,549,372 98,400 6,344,006

Page 93

Mafube Local Municipality
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

43. Change in estimate

Property, plant and equipment

Management reassessed the remaining useful life and conditions of property, plant and equipment during the finacial year
which resulted in changes in depreciation and the carry value of Property, plant and equipment.

The effect of the change in accounting estimate has resulted in the following movements for the current period, except for the
disclosure of the effect on future periods as it is impracticable to estimate that effect.

Movement in depreciation
FAR Category Deprecaition before

adjustment
Deprecaition after
adjustment

Difference in Deprecaition

Buildings 2,477,870.30 2,497,115.17 19,244.87
Community Assets 2,015,132.36 2,087,651.58 72,519.22
Electricity 6,655,613.28 6,700,157.49 44,544.20
Moveables - CE 81,017.13 87,477.29 6,460.17
Moveables - FO 81,352.44 83,687.07 2,334.64
Moveables - ME 109,141.76 114,422.94 5,281.18
Roads and Stormwater 6,811,569.66 6,876,394.46 64,824.80
Transport 1,475,881.25 1,383,612.40 -92,268.85
Water 5,290,364.95 4,667,169.88 -623,195.07
Waste water 12,226,270.30 12,321,479.67 95,209.37

Page 94

Mafube Local Municipality
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

44. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Receivables from exchange transactions 76,734,197 (444) 76,733,753
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 3,797,368 207,907 4,005,275
VAT receivable 84,575,710 (33,800,939) 50,774,771
Cash and cash equivalents 8,360,465 (156) 8,360,309
Investment property 64,667,181 556,000 65,223,181
Property, plant and equipment 1,056,808,102 93,604,273 1,150,412,375
Payables from exchange transactions (836,078,587) (8,813,732) (844,892,319)
Provisions - Current (1,386,045) (1,405,895) (2,791,940)
Provisions - Non-Current (24,473,003) (24,823,501) (49,296,504)
Accumulated surplus (406,647,844) (25,523,513) (432,171,357)

26,357,544 - 26,357,544

Statement of financial performance

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Service charges 75,721,842 (1,037) 75,720,805
Interest received 31,744,839 (434) 31,744,405
Property rates 36,900,846 (1,165,629) 35,735,217
Fair value adjustments 4,036,391 (682,365) 3,354,026
Loss on disposal of assets and liabilities (1,682,565) 1,026,994 (655,571)
Employee related costs (102,177,937) (4,946,490) (107,124,427)
Debt impairment (75,932,681) 3,350,749 (72,581,932)
Depreciation and amortisation (35,399,733) (2,806,964) (38,206,697)
Impairment (31,453,377) 22,147,216 (9,306,161)
Finance costs (52,926,970) (3,846,392) (56,773,362)
Bulk purchases (30,753,013) (4,592,640) (35,345,653)
General Expenses (74,231,576) (574,378) (74,805,954)

Deficit for the year (256,153,934) 7,908,630 (248,245,304)

Cash flow statement

Page 95

Mafube Local Municipality
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

44. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Sale of goods and services 5,926,586 9,418,768 15,345,354
Taxation 12,444,058 9,236,853 21,680,911
Interest income 749,980 - 749,980
Employee costs (108,611,983) (4,946,491) (113,558,474)
Suppliers (47,164,917) 4,310,892 (42,854,025)

(136,656,276) 18,020,022 (118,636,254)

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (55,446,528) (356,271) (55,802,799)
Proceeds from sale of investment property - 356,271 356,271

(55,446,528) - (55,446,528)

Page 96

Mafube Local Municipality
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2022

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

44. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Errors

The following prior period errors were identified and corrected during the year:

1. Investment Property:

During the verification of Investment properties occupancy testing was performed and all properties identified where the
municipality are no longer the custodian have been disposed accordingly. Detailed reconciliation was performed on the
remaining properties, and it was identified that the impairments calculation for the prior year was incorrectly calculated. All